The unaudited pro forma financial information referred to above is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to
represent what our results of operations or financial position would actually have been had the Transactions occurred at such time or to project
our results of operations for any future period or date.

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and various assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The pro forma
adjustments and certain assumptions are described in the accompanying notes. Other information included under this heading has been presented
to provide additional analysis.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations" and our historical financial statements and the related notes to such financial statements included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

27

Edgar Filing: TRIMAS CORP - Form S-1/A

38

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

TriMas
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 286,690 $ � $ 286,690
(110)(a)

Cost of sales (207,400) 180  (b) (207,330)

Gross profit 79,290 70 79,360

Selling, general and administrative expenses (45,780) 1,000  (c) (44,780)

Loss on dispositions of property and equipment (170) � (170)

Operating profit 33,340 1,070 34,410

Other expense, net:

Interest expense (18,860) 2,910  (d) (15,950)

Other, net (1,160) � (1,160)

Other expense, net (20,020) 2,910 (17,110)

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 13,320 3,980 17,300

Income tax expense (4,930) (1,510)(e) (6,440)

Income from continuing operations $ 8,390 $ 2,470 $ 10,860

Earnings per share�basic:

Continuing operations $ 0.40 $ 0.34

Weighted average common shares�basic 20,759,500 31,759,500

Earnings per share�diluted:

Continuing operations $ 0.40 $ 0.34

Weighted average common shares�diluted 20,759,500 31,759,500

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

28

Edgar Filing: TRIMAS CORP - Form S-1/A

39

Edgar Filing: TRIMAS CORP - Form S-1/A

40

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

TriMas
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 1,020,530 $ � $ 1,020,530
(460)(a)

Cost of sales (747,010) 790  (b) (746,680)

Gross profit 273,520 330 273,850

Selling, general and administrative expenses (170,170) 4,000  (c) (166,170)

Gain on dispositions of property and equipment 40 � 40

Impairment of assets (510) � (510)

Impairment of goodwill (116,500) � (116,500)

Operating profit (loss) (13,620) 4,330 (9,290)

Other expense, net:

Interest expense (79,060) 10,930  (d) (68,130)

Debt extinguishment costs (8,610) � (8,610)

Other, net (4,150) � (4,150)

Other expense, net (91,820) 10,930 (80,890)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense (105,440) 15,260 (90,180)

Income tax expense (2,740) (5,810)(e) (8,550)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (108,180) $ 9,450 $ (98,730)

Earnings (loss) per share�basic:

Continuing operations $ (5.35) $ (3.16)

Weighted average common shares�basic 20,229,716 31,229,716

Earnings (loss) per share�diluted:

Continuing operations $ (5.35) $ (3.16)

Edgar Filing: TRIMAS CORP - Form S-1/A

41

Weighted average common shares�diluted 20,229,716 31,229,716

TriMas
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

29

Edgar Filing: TRIMAS CORP - Form S-1/A

42

TRIMAS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Pro Forma Adjustments

(a)
Reflects increased depreciation and amortization of approximately $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and

[…]

commissions and estimated offering expenses: (x) a $1.00 increase in the assumed initial public offering price of 12.00 per share (the
midpoint of the range on the cover page of this prospectus) would result in no change to the reduction of interest expense and
amortization of debt issuance costs associated with the retirement of debt, as additional proceeds would be used to terminate additional
operating leases, and (y) a $1.00 decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of 12.00 per share (the midpoint of the range on
the cover page of this prospectus) would not be expected to have a significant impact.

(e)
To reflect the estimated tax effect of the above adjustments at an effective tax rate of 38%.

30

Edgar Filing: TRIMAS CORP - Form S-1/A

43

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2007

(dollars in thousands, except share amounts)

TriMas
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,900 $ � $ 3,900
Receivables, net 122,700 � 122,700
Inventories 170,240 � 170,240
Deferred income taxes 24,300 � 24,300
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,940 � 6,940

Total current assets 328,080 � 328,080
Property and equipment, net 166,890 3,200  (a) 170,090
Goodwill 529,130 � 529,130
Other intangibles, net 236,550 � 236,550
Other assets 39,500 (2,350)(b) 37,150

Total assets $ 1,300,150 $ 850 $ 1,301,000

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Current maturities, long-term debt $ 8,230 $ � $ 8,230
Accounts payable 131,770 � 131,770
Accrued liabilities 77,300 � 77,300

Total current liabilities 217,300 � 217,300
Long-term debt 715,290 (100,000)(c) 615,290
Deferred income taxes 89,260 (6,990)(d) 82,270
Other long-term liabilities 38,980 � 38,980

Total liabilities 1,060,830 (106,990) 953,840

Preferred stock, $0.01 par: Authorized 100,000,000 shares;
Issued and outstanding: None; Pro forma authorized
100,000,000 shares; Pro forma issued and outstanding: None � � �

Common stock, $0.01 par: Authorized 400,000,000 shares;
Issued and outstanding: 20,759,500 shares; Pro forma authorized
400,000,000 shares; Pro forma issued and outstanding:
31,759,500 shares 210 110 320

Paid-in capital 399,140 119,160  (e) 518,300
Accumulated deficit (208,290) (11,430)(f) (219,720)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 48,260 � 48,260

Total shareholders' equity 239,320 107,840 347,160

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,301,150 $ 850 $ 1,301,000

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

31

Edgar Filing: TRIMAS CORP - Form S-1/A

44

TRIMAS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Pro Forma Adjustments

(a)
Reflects adjustment to increase property and equipment for the net estimated fair value of underlying equipment assets acquired, as a
result of early termination of certain of our operating leases at a cost of $4.0 million. Assuming the number of shares we offer, as set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and

[…]

(the "Commission") governing the determination of beneficial ownership of securities. Under the rules of the Commission, a person is deemed to
be a beneficial owner of a security if that person has or shares voting power, which includes the power to vote or to direct the voting of the
security, or investment power, which includes the power to dispose of or to direct the disposition of the security. Except as indicated in the
footnotes to this table, each beneficial owner named in the table below has sole voting and sole investment power with respect to all shares
beneficially owned. As of May 1, 2007, we had 20,759,500 shares outstanding. There are significant agreements relating to voting and transfers
of common stock in the shareholders agreement described under "Related Transactions�Shareholders Agreement."

Shares beneficially owned after
this offering assuming no exercise

of the over-allotment option

Shares beneficially owned after
this offering assuming full

exercise of the over-allotment
option

Shares beneficially owned prior
to the offering

Name and Beneficial Owner Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Heartland Industrial Associates,
L.L.C.(1)(2)
55 Railroad Avenue
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

15,091,275 72.70% 15,091,275 47.5% 15,091,275 45.2%

Masco Corporation(4)
21001 Van Born Road
Taylor, Michigan 48180

2,454,614 11.82% 2,454,614 7.7% 2,454,614 7.3%

Credit Suisse(3)
11 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10010

1,186,276 5.71% 1,186,276 3.7% 1,186,276 3.6%

Charles E. Becker(5) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grant H. Beard(6) 0 0 0 0 0 0
E. R. "Skip" Autry, Jr.(6) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lynn A. Brooks(6) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Edward L. Schwartz(6) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Daniel P. Tredwell(2) 15,091,275 72.70% 15,091,275 47.5% 15,091,275 45.2%
Samuel Valenti III(6)(7) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Marshall A. Cohen(6) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Richard M. Gabrys(6) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eugene A. Miller(6) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Joshua A. Sherbin(6) 0 0 0 0 0 0
All executive officers and directors
as a group (14 persons)(2)(6) 15,091,275 72.70% 15,091,275 47.5% 15,091,275 45.2%

112

Edgar Filing: TRIMAS CORP - Form S-1/A

135

(1)
These shares of common stock are beneficially owned indirectly by Heartland Industrial Associates, L.L.C. as the general partner of
each of the limited partnerships which hold shares of common stock directly. These limited liability companies and limited partnership
hold common stock as follows: 11,805,779 shares are held by TriMas Investment Fund I, L.L.C.; 2,243,827 shares are held by
Metaldyne Investment Fund I, L.L.C.; 835,339 shares are held by HIP Side-by-Side Partners, L.P.; 173,378 shares are held by TriMas
Investment Fund II, L.L.C. and 32,952 shares are held by Metaldyne Investment Fund II, L.L.C. In addition, by reason of the